# ಹುಬ್ಬಳ್ಳಿ ವಿದ್ಯುತ್ ಸರಬರಾಜು

## ಕಂಪನಿ ನಿಯಮಿತ

(ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ ಸರ್ಕಾರದ ಸಂಪೂರ್ಣ ಸಾಮ್ಯಕ್ಕೆ ಒಳಪಟ್ಟಿದೆ) Telephone No.: 0836-2223867, 2223865

### HUBLI ELECTRICITY SUPPLY

### **COMPANY LIMITED**

(Wholly owned Govt. of Karnataka undertaking)

E-mail ID: gmadmhr.hescom@gmail.com

#### Company Identity Number(CIN): U31401KA2002SGC030437

**Sub:** Amendment to Manual of Delegation of Financial Powers – 2012 in respect Ganga Kalyan IP Sets.

#### **Preamble:**

 As per Order No.: HESCOM/GM(A & HRD)/SEE(T&P)/EE-7/53<sup>rd</sup> BoD/13/2012-13/CYS-723, Dated: 23.06.2012 the powers vested with various office heads for Power supply to irrigation Pump Sets under Ganga Kalyan Scheme are as below;

| S1.No. | Power supply to irrigation Pump Sets                             |  |
|--------|--|--|
| A3     | c) IP Sets sponsored under SC/ST Ganga<br>Kalyan                 |  |
| 2      | d) IP Sets sponsored under Backward and<br>Minority Ganga Kalyan |  |

- **Note:** Cost exceeding more than 1,50,000 will have to be borne by respective Backward Class & Minority Corporation.
- 2) Presently nine(9) corporations of GoK sponsoring the implementation Ganga Kalyan IP sets schemes as noted below;

| Sl.No. | Name of the Corporation                    |  |  |
|--------|--|--|--|
| 1      | Dr. B. R Ambedkar Development              |  |  |
| 2      | Karnataka State Tribal Development         |  |  |
| 3      | D.Devraju urs Backward Class Development   |  |  |
| 4      | Karnataka Minority Development             |  |  |
| 5      | Karnataka Vishwakarma Samudaya Development |  |  |
| 6      | Bhovi Development                          |  |  |
| 7      | Uppara Development                         |  |  |
| 8      | Adijambava Development                     |  |  |
| 9      | Ambigira Development                       |  |  |

- 3) Further, In future if any corporation may be created for implementation of Ganga Kalyan IP sets schemes, it is necessary to amend Delegation of power in respect of Power Supply to Ganga Kalyan IP Sets, to avoid the ambiguity in sanction of power supply to Ganga Kalyan IP Sets.
- 4) In this regard Managing Director, HESCOM have accorded approval for the same on 25.10.2021.

(P.T.O)

ನೋಂದಾಯಿತ ಕಛೇರಿ: ಕಂಪನಿ ಕಾರ್ಯಾಲಯ, ನವನಗರ, ಹುಬ್ಬಳ್ಳಿ- 580 025, ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ

Registered office: Company office, Navanagar, Hubballi-580 025, Karnataka Website: http://hescom.karnataka.gov.in

#### Hence this order,

#### NO.: HCO-07/C121/2018-19

## Date: 2 5 OCT 2021

In accordance with the preamble above, Sl.No.: A3(c and d) of delegation of powers to accord sanction to estimates in respect of Ganga Kalyan Schemes IP Sets is amended as noted below;

| S1.No. | Existing  | Amended   |
|--------|---|---|
|        | c) IP Sets sponsored under SC/ST<br>Ganga Kalyan  | A3.c) Ganga Kalyan IP Sets<br>Schemes sponsored |
| A3     | d) IP Sets sponsored under Backward<br>and Minority Ganga Kalyan  | by any Corporations of GoK.                     |
|        | <b>Note:</b> Cost exceeding more than 1,50,000 will have to be borne by respective Backward Class & Minority Corporation. | Note: <b>Deleted.</b>                           |

The above orders shall come into force with immediate effect.

#### By Order,

# General Manager (Admin & HRD)

#### Copy:

- 1. Director(Admin & HR), KPTCL, Kaveri Bhavan, Bengaluru.
- 2. Chief Engineer(Ele.), Hubballi/ Belagavi Zone, HESCOM, Hubballi/ Belagavi.
- 3. Financial Advisor (IA), Corporate office, HESCOM, Hubballi.
- 4. General Manager (Technical), Corporate office, HESCOM, Hubballi.
- 5. General Manager(Admin & HRD), Corporate Office, BESCOM/ GESCOM/ MESCOM/CESC.
- 6. All Superintending Engineers(Ele./ Civil)/ Controllers, HESCOM.
- 7. Superintending Engineer(Ele.)(IT & MT), Corporate Office, HESCOM, Hubballi for information and publish in the HESCOM website.
- 8. All Executive Engineer(Ele./Civil)/ Deputy Controllers, HESCOM.
- 9. SPS to (Managing Director/ Director(Technical)), Corporate office, HESCOM, Hubballi For information and place before the table.
- 10. SPS to Managing Director, KPTCL/ BESCOM/ GESCOM/ MESCOM/CESC For information and place before the table.
- 11. All Assistant Executive Engineer(Ele./Civil)/ Accounts Officer, HESCOM.
- 12. PS to Chief Financial Officer and Director(Finance), Corporate Office, HESCOM, Hubballi.
- 13. Office Copy/ Master file.

#### <u>Copy for information to:</u>

- 1. Sri T. R. Ramakrishnaiah, President, KPTC Employees' Union Bengaluru & Director, KPTCL and all ESCOMs.
- 2. Sri T. M. Shivaprakash, President, KEB Engineers' Association, Bengaluru & Director, KPTCL and all ESCOMs.
- 3. General Secretary, KPTC Employees' Union Bengaluru.
- 4. General Secretary, KEB Engineers' Association, Bengaluru.
- 5. General Secretary, KPTCL, Accounts Officers' Association, Bengaluru.
- 6. General Secretary, KEB SC and ST Welfare Association, Bengaluru.
- 7. General Secretary, KPTCL, Diploma Engineers Association, Bengaluru.
- 8. General Secretary KPTCL/ ESCOMs SC/ ST Officers' Association, Bengaluru.